BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Station Operations Manual
Minor Station Systems
SECTION C70.171.00
Issue A, January, 1961
TPT&:TCo
CIVlL AIR DEFENSE WAI·miNG SYSTEM
(CADW)

knockouts removed. A 592A or B subscriber
set may be substituted for the normal ringer.
2. 0 5 An external nonlocking 601 7 -type key
may be associated with the ringer
circuit so that the customer may silence the
during a part of any prolonged warning
signal.
2.06 Where coded visual signals are not
provided, the 687A subscriber set or
equivalent is used. In srnall communities
where warning stations are connected to single­
line or 5-line capacity units at the central of­
fice, the audible-only signal should not be used
since only steady (noncoded) ringing is supplied.
Steady ringing in such cases would convey no
information.
2.07 In larger communities where 8-line or
50- to 200-line capacity units are em­
ployed at the central office, superimposed
coded ringing is transmitted to the line on a
4-party, fully selective principle. This acti­
vates both the station bell and the cold cathode
tube throughout a given warning period. The
bell rings and the associated lamp lights ac­
cording to a distinctive code for each signal,
as follows:
G ALERT SIGNAL (Y) - YELLOW
Two short rings ( 1 /2 second each) -
pause (2-l/2 seconds)- repeated
G AUTHENTICATION SIGNAL (B)- BLUE
Three short rings ( 1/2 second each) -
pause ( l-1/2 seconds) - repeated
G TAKE COVER (R) - RED
Continuous short rings ( 1/2 second each)
8 ALL CLEAR ( W) - WHITE
Steady ring (Continuous)
Note: Each alert signal will last approx­
imately 3 minutes unless a different
degree of signal is received and trans­
mitted before 3 minutes expire.
2.08 A KS-16626, List l power relay set is
required at public siren locations.
When continuous line test is required, the
SECTION C70.171.00
relay set should be modified with a KS-8512,
List 6A resistor.
3.00 DIALING
All numbers must be dialed twice to
operate associated equipment in the central
office. STOP requires only one dialing. In the
event of incorrect dialing, dial STOP to re­
lease central office equipment, then redial.
Page 3
3 Pages